MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

toxicating liquor, shall be considered prior convictions of operating or attempting to operate under the influence of intoxicating liquor, provided that the prior conviction is within a 10-year period of the date of the last offense.

For the purpose of this section, prior convictions of operating or attempting to operate while under the influence of drugs, operating or attempting to operate while impaired by the use of drugs, or operating or attempting to operate while intoxicated by the use of drugs, shall be considered prior convictions of operating or attempting to operate under the influence of drugs, provided that the prior conviction is within a 10-year period of the date of the last offense.

Any suspension of a license, permit and privilege to operate for conviction under this section shall run consecutively to any suspension imposed for refusal to submit to a chemical test to determine blood-alcohol level by analysis of blood or breath, except where the conviction is the result of a plea of guilty in the District Court prior to trial or a waiver of trial and finding of guilty by the court.

- B. Any officer authorized to arrest for violations of this section may arrest, without a warrant, any person involved in a motor vehicle accident, if the officer has probable cause to believe that such person has violated this section.
- C. Every person operating a motor vehicle which has been involved in an accident or which is operated in violation of any of the provisions of this Title shall, at the request of a police officer, submit to a breath test to be administered by the police officer. If such test indicates that the operator has consumed alcohol, the police officer may require such operator to submit to a chemical test in the manner set forth in this section.
- D. In alleging a prior conviction under this section, Title 15, section 757, shall not apply. After a conviction for violation of this section the court shall conduct an inquiry to determine whether or not the defendant has been convicted of any offenses which are considered to be prior offenses for the purposes of this section. Certified copies of the record of a prior conviction or convictions from the Secretary of State or any court of record shall be admissible and upon receipt of any such copy and upon being satisfied that the defendant is the person named in that certified copy, the court shall treat the present conviction as a subsequent conviction and sentence the defendant accordingly.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 548

AN ACT Providing for the Taxation and Preservation of Farm and Open Space Land.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, c. 105, sub-c. II-B, additional. Chapter 105 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subchapter II-B to read as follows:

SUBCHAPTER II-B

FARM AND OPEN SPACE LAND LAW

§ 585. Purpose

It is declared that it is in the public interest to encourage the preservation of farmland and open space land in order to maintain a readily available source of food and farm products close to the metropolitan areas of the State, to conserve the State's natural resources and to provide for the welfare and happiness of the inhabitants of the State, that it is in the public interest to prevent the forced conversion of farmland and open space land to more intensive uses as the result of economic pressures caused by the assessment thereof for purposes of property taxation at values incompatible with their preservation as such farmland and open space land, and that the necessity in the public interest of the enactment of this subchapter is a matter of legislative determination.

§ 586. Definitions

When used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings:

- 1. Farmland. "Farmland" means any tract or tracts of land including woodland and wasteland constituting a farm unit of at least 10 contiguous acres on which farming activities produce a gross income of at least \$1,000 per year for 3 of the 5 calendar years preceding the date of application for classification.
- 2. Open space land. "Open space land" means any area of land, including state wildlife and management areas, sanctuaries and preserves designated as such in Title 12, forest land and farm!and, the preservation or restriction of the use of which would:
 - A. Conserve scenic resources;
 - B. Enhance public recreation opportunities;
 - C. Promote game management; or
 - D. Preserve wildlife.
- 3. Comprehensive plan. "Comprehensive plan" means a plan of development, including any amendment thereto, prepared or adopted by the planning board.
- 4. Planning board. "Planning board" means a planning board created for the purpose of planning in any municipality or the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission in the unorganized territory.

§ 587. Classification as farmland

An owner of land may apply for its classification as farmland by filing a written application for such classification on or before April 1st with the

assessors of the municipality in which such land is located, or with the State Tax Assessor if the land is not within a municipality. The municipal assessors, or the State Tax Assessor, to whom an application has been made, shall determine whether such land is farmland and, if so, it shall be so classified and identified on the assessment list. In determining whether such land is farmland, there shall be taken into account, among other things, the acreage of such land, the portion thereof in actual use for farming or agricultural operations, the productivity of such land, the gross income derived therefrom, the nature and value of the equipment used in connection therewith and the extent to which the tracts comprising such land are contiguous. All applications for classification of land as farmland shall be made upon a form prescribed by the State Tax Assessor and shall set forth a description of the land, including the total acreage thereof, a general description of the use to which it is being put, the gross income derived from farming activities on the land in the 5 previous calendar years and such other information as may aid in determining whether such land qualifies for such classification.

Failure to file an application for classification of land as farmland, within the time prescribed and in the manner and form prescribed, shall be considered a waiver of the right to such classification for the next property tax year.

§ 588. Planning board; open space land

The planning board of any municipality in preparing a comprehensive plan for such municipality or the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission in preparing a comprehensive plan for the area not within a municipality may designate upon such plan areas which it recommends for preservation as areas of open space land. Land included in any area so designated upon such plan as finally adopted may be classified as open space land for purposes of property taxation, if there has been no change in the use of such area which has adversely affected its essential character as an area of open space land between the date of the adoption of such plan and the date of such classification. An owner of land, included in any area designated as open space land, upon any plan as finally adopted, or any other owner of land who believes that his land should qualify as open space land, may apply for its classification as open space land by filing a written application for such classification on or before April 1st with the municipality in which the land is located or with the State Tax Assessor if the land is not within a municipality. The assessor shall determine whether there has been any change in the area designated as an area of open space land upon the comprehensive plan which adversely affects its essential character as an area of open space land and if he determines that there has been no such change, such land shall be so classified and identified on the assessment list. An application for classification of land as open space land shall be made upon a form prescribed by the State Tax Assessor and shall set forth a description of the land, a general description of the use to which it is being put, and such other information as the assessor may require to aid him in determining whether such land qualifies for such classification. The application must first be approved as to its compliance with respect to the comprehensive plan. Such approval shall be given by the planning board for land within a municipality and by the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission for land not within a municipality.

Failure to file an application for classification of land as open space land, within the time limit prescribed and in the manner and form prescribed, shall be considered a waiver of the right to such classification on such assessment list for the next property tax year.

§ 589. Scenic easements and development rights

Any municipality may, through donation or the expenditure of public funds, accept or acquire scenic easements or development rights for preserving property for the preservation of agricultural farmland or open space. The term of such scenic easements or development rights must be for a period of at least 10 years.

§ 500. Value

The present true and actual value of any land classified as farmland pursuant to section 587 or as open space land pursuant to section 588 shall be based upon its current use as determined by the State Tax Assessor.

The recommended current use values determined by the State Tax Assessor shall be transmitted to all assessors of municipalities on or before April 1st. The State Tax Assessor shall use such values as to lands in the unorganized territory.

Municipal assessors must consider the recommended values published by the State Tax Assessor, but nothing in the law requires them to use the values recommended.

While municipal assessors are not required to use the values recommended, if they do not, they must be prepared to explain their system of arriving at the values used during any appeal procedure. The aggrieved property owner shall have the burden to prove the assessors in error.

§ 591. Recapture penalty

Any change in use disqualifying land for classification under sections 587 or 588, except when the change is occasioned by a transfer resulting from the exercise of the power of eminent domain, shall cause a penalty to be assessed by the assessors of the municipality in which the land is located, or by the State Tax Assessor if the land is not within a municipality, in addition to the annual tax in the year of disqualification.

Such penalty shall be equal to the total amount of taxes which would have been assessed in each of the years the land was classified preceding such change of use, had such real estate been assessed at its highest and best use, less all the taxes paid on said real estate over the preceding years it was classified, plus interest at an annual rate of 8% computed to accrue on the sums by which assessments were reduced by current use valuation. In the case of open space land the maximum recapture penalty shall be for a period not to exceed 15 years and in the case of farmland for a maximum period not to exceed 10 years.

§ 592. Enforcement provision

There shall be a tax lien to secure the payment of the penalty provided in section 591. Such a lien may be enforced in the same manner as liens on real estate created by Title 36, section 552.

§ 593. Application

No person can apply for classification for more than an aggregate total of 15,000 acres under this subchapter. The classification of farmland or open

space land hereunder shall continue until the municipal assessors or State Tax Assessor, in the unorganized territory, determine that the land no longer meets the requirements of such classification.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 549

AN ACT Relating to Amount of Annual Excise Tax on Railroads.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 2624, amended. The next to the last sentence of the first paragraph of section 2624 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

When net railway operating income for the preceding year is less than 534% of investment in railway property used in transportation service, less depreciation and plus cash, including temporary cash investments and special deposits, and material and supplies, as reported by the railroad in its annual report to the Public Utilities Commission, the tax payable shall be diminished by a sum which added to said net railway operating income would equal 534% of the investment as aforesaid; except that in any event the tax payable shall not be diminished below a minimum amount equal to 2% 1% of the gross transportation receipts for the year 1971 and equal to 1% of 1% of the gross transportation receipts for the year 1972 and equal to 1/4 of 1% of the gross transportation receipts for each succeeding year.

Effective September 23, 1971